

2010 MAR 31 PM 4: 52

Constanting of Charles

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2010

- -

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 4031

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson, and Delegate Armstead) [By Request of the Executive]



Passed March 13, 2010

In Effect July 1, 2010

18 4031

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4031

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. THOMPSON, AND DELEGATE ARMSTEAD) [BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed March 13, 2010; in effect July 1, 2010.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §18-9A-8a of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the maximum foundation allowance for regional education service agencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §18-9A-8a of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 9A. PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT.

§18-9A-8a. Foundation allowance for regional education service agencies.

For the fiscal year beginning on July 1, two thousand six, 1 2 and for each fiscal year thereafter, the foundation allowance 3 for regional education service agencies shall be equal to sixty-three one-hundredths percent of the allocation for 4 5 professional educators as determined in section four of this

2010 MAR 31 PM 4:

Cr. SPORTATIV OF STATE

Enr. Com. Sub. for H.B. 4031] 2

article, but not more than three million nine hundred ninety
thousand dollars. The allowance shall be distributed to the
regional education service agencies in accordance with rules
adopted by the state board. The allowance for regional
education service agencies shall be excluded from the
computation of total basic state aid as provided in section
twelve of this article.

[Enr. Com. Sub. for H.B. 4031 3

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing billis correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee anny Well

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect July 1, 2010.

Clerk of the Senate

Snead Dr. Sray Clerk of the House of Delegates

ht of the Senate 'resi**d**ë

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within <u>is applited</u> this the <u>318</u> day of _ 2010. Gov

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 3 0 2010 Time <u>10:30000</u>